
In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE STATE OF TEXAS,
Relator.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the Harris County Clerk, the Travis County Clerk,
the Dallas County Elections Administrator, the Cameron County Elections
Administrator, and the El Paso County Elections Administrator

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF RELATOR**

Phillip M. Gordon
Texas Bar No. 24096085
PGordon@hvjt.law
Dallin B. Holt
Texas Bar No. 24099466
DHolt@hvjt.law
HOLTZMAN VOGEL
JOSEFIK TORCHINSKY
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
P: (540) 341-8808
F: (540) 341-8809

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Honest Elections Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ALLOWING COUNTY ADMINISTRATORS TO PROCEED UNCHECKED IMPLICATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS OF TEXAS VOTERS.....	2
A. Respondents’ Violations of Texas Law Place Disproportionate Burdens on Certain County Election Administrators.	5
II. RESPONDENTS’ ACTIONS, UNLESS STOPPED, WILL RESULT IN ELECTORAL CHAOS AND ABRIDGE THE RIGHT TO VOTE FOR ALL TEXANS.	7
III. THE STATE OF TEXAS, NOT ITS COUNTIES, IS GRANTED SPECIFIC AUTHORITY OVER ELECTIONS REGULATIONS.....	8
PRAYER	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	3, 4
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	7
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	3
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	2
<i>Gloria v. Hughs</i> , No. 5:20-cv-00527 (W.D. Tex. filed Apr. 29, 2020).....	2
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	3
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	9
<i>Lewis v. Hughs</i> , No. 5:20-cv-00577 (W.D. Tex. filed May 11, 2020).....	2
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	3
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	3, 4, 9
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	8
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:20-cv-00438 (W.D. Tex. filed Apr. 7, 2020).....	2
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	3

STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	2, 8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	8

Tex. Const. art. 9, § 1	9
Tex. Const. art. VI, § 2	2, 4, 7
Tex. Const. art. VI, § 4	7
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.002	3
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003	3
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.004	3
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.016.....	9
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.011	9
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.012	9
Tex. R. of App. P. 11	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dallas County, Office of Budget and Evaluation, <i>Dallas County Approved Budget: FY2020</i> (Sept. 17, 2019).....	5
Kenedy County, <i>2020 Budget</i> (Sept. 23, 2019).....	6
Roberts County, <i>Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Budget</i> (Sept. 9, 2019).....	6
Tarrant County, <i>FY 2020 Approved Budget</i> (Sept. 10, 2019)	6
